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To the Shareholders of Arada Developments LLC 

 
 

Introduction 

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position 
of Arada Developments LLC (�the Company�) and its subsidiaries (�the Group�) as at 30 
June 2025, the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity for the six month period then 
ended, and notes to the interim financial statements (�the condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements�). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
this condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, �Interim 
Financial Reporting�. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements based on our review. 

Scope of Review  

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410, �Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity�. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical 
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us 
to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.  
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Arada Developments LLC 
Independent Auditors� Report on Review of 

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
30 June 2025 

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2025 are 
not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, �Interim Financial 
Reporting�.  

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited � SHJ BR 

Adil Abid 
Registration No.: 5541 
Sharjah, United Arab Emirates 

Date: 
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Arada Developments LLC and its subsidiaries

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income 
For the six month period ended 30 June 2025 

30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
Note AED AED

  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 

Revenue 6 2,502,091,053 1,392,515,643

Direct cost 7 (1,445,823,120) (804,303,937) 

Other income 9,635,535 32,448,957

General and administrative expenses 8(a) (300,431,292) (208,348,047)

Sales and marketing expenses 8(b) (190,299,233) (147,043,332)

Gain on remeasurement of properties held for 
development and sale on transfer 
to investment properties - 29,964,513

Change in the fair value of investment properties 12 59,462,471 81,016,348

Share of results from equity accounted investees (1,954,747) (4,077,794)

Finance costs 9(a) (287,272,377)  (273,603,152) 

Finance income 9(b) 94,413,417 41,238,895
-------------- --------------

Profit before tax 439,821,707 139,808,094

Income tax expense 23 (28,048,850) (13,998,184) 
---------------    -------------- 

Profit after tax  411,772,857    125,809,910   

Other comprehensive income 
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to 
profit or loss 
Foreign currency translation differences 37,281,744 (4,640,217)

--------------- --------------- 
Total comprehensive income for the period 449,054,601 121,169,693 

========= ========= 
Profit attributable to: 
Owners of the Company 420,412,255 128,011,636
Non-controlling interest (8,639,398) (2,201,726)

--------------- ---------------
411,772,857 125,809,910
========= =========

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
Owners of the Company 451,131,053 124,299,462
Non-controlling interest (2,076,452) (3,129,769)

--------------- ---------------
449,054,601 121,169,693
========= =========

The accompanying notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. 

The independent auditors’ report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements is set out on 
pages 1 to 2. 



Arada Developments LLC and its subsidiaries 
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position 
As at 30 June 2025 

30June2025 
Note AED 

(Unaudited) 
Assets 
Propeny. plant and equipment JO 892,804,696 
Intangible assets 13 188,211,465 
Properties held for development and sale lJ 4,438,434,693 
Investment propenies IZ 1,712,001,403 
Right-of-use assets 527,589,408 
Investment in equity accounted investees 16 26,441,268 
Trade, contract and other r«eivables 14 4,556,537,427 
Loan to related parties 15(e) 901,186,123 
Due from related parties l5

(

bJ 271,243,80S 
Deferred tax asset 58,096,807 
Fixed deposit with banks l7(b) 1,134,100,000 
Cash and cash equivalents l7(o) :Z,933,314,158 

Total assets 17,631,961,253 

Equity and Uablllties 
Equity 
Share capital /8. 1,800,000,000 
Legal reserve 46,489,638 
Currency translation reserve (285,846) 
Retained earnings 1,409,637,702 

Attributable to owarrs of the Company 3,255,841,494 
Non-controlling interest 200,446,792 

Total equity 3,456,288,286 

Liabilities 

Payable to the Government of Sharjah 19 1,984,085,319 
Borrowings 20 1,182,704,000 
Sukuk 21 3,827,427,471 
Advance from customers 2,495,407,203 
Trade and other payables 22 2,339,074,212 
Lease liabilities 536,625,731 
Due to related panies 15(c) 672,278,122 
Due to shareholders 15(dJ 1,017,322,797 
Derivative financial instrument 26 9,650,029 
Employees' end of service benefits 29,551,424 
Corporate tax payable 59,427,809 
Deferred tax liability 22,198,850 

Total Habllltles 14,175,672,967 

Total equity and Habllities 17,631,961,253 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized by the Board oro· 
_J'Ulf� 

Director Director 

31 Dec 2024 
AED 

(Audited) 

724,936,377 
19,375,282 

4,041,006,346 
1,638,041,690 

504,416,178 
28,396,015 

3,430,254,147 
744,178,799 

78,899,913 

1,589,100,000 
2,255,647,413 
---------

15,054,252,160 

1,800,000,000 
46,489,638 

(31,004,644) 
886,095,244 

2,701,580,238 
112,198,447 

------------
2,813,778,685 
----·------

1,979,910,526 
575,400,000 

3,822,063,555 
1,701,685,707 
1,828,385,884 

489,676,116 
490,917,169 

1,251,457,735 
23,397,549 
24,001,425 
37,583,278 
15,994,531 

-··--·· 

12,240,473,475 
-·---·

15,054,252,160 
----

The accompanying notes I to 28 fonn an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. 

The independent auditors' rcpon on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements is set out on 
pages 1 to 2. 
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Arada Developments LLC and its subsidiaries 

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows 
For the six month period ended 30 June 2025 
 
  30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
 Note AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
    
Operating activities    
    
Profit after tax for the period  411,772,857                 125,809,910 
Adjustment for:    
Change in fair value of investment properties  (59,462,471) (81,016,348) 
Gain on remeasurement of development 
properties on transfer to investment properties 

 
- (29,964,513) 

Depreciation  91,440,849 62,959,211 
Amortisation  6,404,157 - 
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits  6,232,529 5,345,365 
Share of results from equity accounted investees  1,954,747 4,077,794 
Finance costs 9(a) 287,272,377 273,603,152 
Finance income 9(b) (94,413,417) (41,238,895) 
Income tax expense   28,048,850 13,998,184 
  --------------- --------------- 
Operating profit before working capital changes  679,250,478  333,573,860 
    
Changes in:    
Trade, contract and other receivables  (1,027,624,282) (220,257,416) 
Due from related parties  (176,490,600) (63,564,948) 
Properties held for development and sale  (340,875,242) (165,559,631) 
Due to related parties  143,452,002 (24,716,869) 
Trade and other payables  368,724,929 (230,600,486) 
Payment to the Government of Sharjah 19 (25,342,294) (23,395,606) 
Advances from customers  791,165,343 506,838,787 
  --------------- --------------- 
Cash generated from operating activities  412,260,334 112,317,691 
Payments for employees’ end of service benefits  (2,299,316) (590,527) 
  --------------- --------------- 
Net cash generated from operating activities   409,961,018 111,727,164 
  --------------- --------------- 
    
Investing activities    
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 10 (92,761,453) (51,558,509) 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 
equipment 

 
- 76,347 

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired  (54,900,817) - 
Acquisition of investment properties 12 (27,828,357) (34,287,595) 
Loan given to related parties 15(e) (121,258,965) (46,816,231) 
Fixed deposit made during the period having 
maturity more than three months 

17  
(9,010,000) 

 
(1,059,010,000) 

Fixed deposit matured during the period having 
maturity more than three months 

 
464,010,000 

 
- 

Finance income  13,810,922 16,575,888 
  --------------- --------------- 
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing 
activities 

 
172,061,330 (1,175,020,100) 

  --------------- --------------- 
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Arada Developments LLC and its subsidiaries 

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (continued) 
For the six month period ended 30 June 2025 
 

  30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
 Note AED AED 
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
Financing activities    
Proceeds from issuance of sukuk, net of 
transaction costs 

 
21 

- 1,455,777,750 

Borrowings obtained during the period 20 600,000,000 1,150,000,000 
Borrowings repaid during the period 20 (35,083,603) (1,425,000,000) 
Funds obtained from shareholders 15(d) 2,000,000,000 1,750,000,000 
Fund repaid to shareholders 15(d) (2,234,134,936) (1,311,947,772) 
Lease liabilities paid during the period  (24,254,838) (31,829,801) 
Repayment of loan from a related party  - (665,000) 
Finance costs  (219,836,408) (160,995,470) 
  ----------------- --------------- 
Net cash generated from financing activities  86,690,215 1,425,339,707 
  ----------------- --------------- 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  668,712,563 362,046,771 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the 
period 

 
2,255,647,413 1,104,408,965 

Currency translation differences  8,954,182 (7,390,217) 
  ----------------- --------------- 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 17(a) 2,933,314,158 1,459,065,519 
  ========== ========= 
 
The accompanying notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements.  
 
The independent auditors’ report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements is set 
out on pages 1 to 2.
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Arada Developments LLC and its subsidiaries 
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity 
For the six month period ended 30 June 2025 
 

  Attributable to owners of the Company 

 

 
 

Share capital 

 
 

Legal reserve 

Currency 
translation 

reserve 

 
Retained 
 earnings 

 
 

Total 

Non-
controlling 

interest 

 
 

Total 
AED 

  
 AED 

  
 AED 

  
 AED 

  
 AED   AED   AED  

At 1 January 2024 (Audited) 1,600,000,000   31,899,275  - 538,371,361 2,170,270,636   121,989,516 2,292,260,152  
Total comprehensive income for the period       
Profit/ for the period - - - 128,011,636 128,011,636 (2,201,726) 125,809,910 

        

Other comprehensive income for the period         
Foreign currency translation differences  -  -  (3,712,174) - (3,712,174) (928,043) (4,640,217)
 -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- 
 
Total comprehensive income for the period  

 -  -  (3,712,174) 128,011,636 124,299,462 (3,129,769) 121,169,693 

 --------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------- ----------------- 
At 30th June 2024 (Unaudited) 1,600,000,000 31,899,275 (3,712,174) 666,382,997 2,294,570,098 118,859,747 2,413,429,845 
  =========   ========   ========   ========   =========    =========   ==========  
        

At 1 January 2025 (Audited) 1,800,000,000 46,489,638 (31,004,644) 886,095,244 2,701,580,238 112,198,447 2,813,778,685 

Acquisition of subsidiary (refer to note 27 (iv)  
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

112,485,300 
 

112,485,300 
Transfer of shares in subsidiary without losing 
control (refer to note 27 (i)) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
103,130,203 

 
103,130,203 (22,559,503) 80,570,700 

Others - - - - - 399,000 399,000 
Total comprehensive income for the period                
Profit/ for the period - - - 420,412,255 420,412,255 (8,639,398) 411,772,857 
        

Other comprehensive income for the period        
Foreign currency translation differences - - 30,718,798 - 30,718,798 6,562,946 37,281,744 
 ----------------- -------------  -------------   ---------------   ---------------  ------------  -------------- 
Total comprehensive income for the period  - - 30,718,798 420,412,255 451,131,053 (2,076,452) 449,054,601 
  -----------------   --------------   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------   ----------------  
At 30 June 2025 (Unaudited) 1,800,000,000 46,489,638 (285,846) 1,409,637,702 3,255,841,494 200,446,792 3,456,288,286 
 ========== ======== ======= ========== ========== ========= ========== 
The accompanying notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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1 Legal status and principal activities 
 

Arada Developments LLC (“the Company”), a limited liability company registered in Sharjah, 
United Arab Emirates (“UAE”) in accordance with UAE Federal Decree Law No. (32) of 2021. 
The registered office of the Company is P.O Box 2680, Sharjah, UAE. The registered 
shareholding of the Company is as follows:  
 

 
 

Name 

30 June 2025  31 December 2024 
No. of 
shares 

Shareholding
% 

 No. of 
shares 

Shareholding% 
     

CORP KBW Investments LLC* 1,080,000 60  1,080,000 60 
Basma Group LLC SP **  720,000 40   720,000 40 

 ======    ======  ====== ====== 
 

 * CORP KBW Investments LLC is 100% owned by H.R.H. Prince Khalid Bin AlWaleed Bin 
Talal Bin AbdulAziz Al Saud. 
 

** Basma Group LLC SP is 100% owned by H.H. Sheikh Sultan Ahmed Sultan AlQasimi. 
 

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “the 
Group”) are carrying real estate enterprises investment, development, educational institution 
and management, facilities management and operating and managing fitness club. These 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements present the financial position, the results 
of the operations and cashflows of the Company and its subsidiaries for the six month period 
ended 30 June 2025. 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorised for issue on 4 
December 2025. 
 

2 Basis of preparation 
 

2.1 Statement of compliance 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six month period ended 30 
June 2025 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 
Interim Financial Reporting and UAE Federal Decree Law No. (32) of 2021. The condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures 
required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s last annual 
consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024. However, 
selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant 
to an understanding of the changes in the Group’s financial position and performance since the 
last annual consolidated financial statements. 
 

2.2 Basis of measurement 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the 
historical cost convention basis except for investment properties and derivative financial 
instruments which are stated at fair values. 
 

2.3 Functional and presentation currency 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in United Arab 
Emirates Dirham (“AED”), which is also the Company’s functional currency. 

 



Arada Developments LLC and its subsidiaries 
 

Notes (continued) 
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2 Basis of preparation (continued) 
 

2.4 Use of estimates and judgements 
 
In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, management has made 
judgements and estimates about the future, including climate-related risks and opportunities 
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies 
and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the 
consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024. 
 
Measurement of fair values 
 
A number of the Group’s accounting policies require the measurement of fair values, for both 
financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. 
 
The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. 
This includes a valuation team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair 
value measurements, including Level 3 fair values, and reports directly to the chief financial 
officer. 
 
The valuation team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. 
If third party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair 
values, then the valuation team assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support 
the conclusion that these valuations meet the requirements of the Standards, including the level 
in the fair value hierarchy in which the valuations should be classified.  
 
When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable data 
as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based 
on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows. 
 
 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset 

or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 
 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 

(unobservable inputs). 
 
If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability are categorised in different 
levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety 
in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the 
entire measurement. The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy 
at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred. 
 

3 Material accounting policies  
 

3.1 Except as described below, the accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those applied by the 
Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024.  
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3 Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Global Minimum Top-up Tax 

  

 The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) has issued the Global 
Anti-Base Erosion (GloBE) Model Rules, which mandate a minimum tax rate of 15% per 
jurisdiction (Pillar Two). Various countries have either enacted or are in the process of enacting 
tax legislation to fully or partially comply with OECD Pillar Two rules. The United Arab 
Emirates, where the Group is situated, has substantively enacted the Cabinet Decision No. 142 
of 2024 on the Imposition of Domestic Minimum Top-up Tax (DMTT) on Multinational 
Enterprises. The Group falls within the scope of these rules based on prior year applicable revenue 
threshold, hence Domestic Minimum Top-up tax provision is recognised as of 30 June 2025. 

 
3.2  New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group 

 
The following new amendments to IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2025, have been adopted in these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements: 
 
 Lack of Exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 (1 January 2025) 
 
A number of new standards and amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
1 January 2025 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the 
new or amended standards in preparing these consolidated interim financial statements.  
 
 Classification and measurement of Financial Instruments - Amendments to IFRS 9 and 

IFRS 7 (1 January 2026) 
 Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - Volume 11 (1 January 2026) 
 IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements* (1 January 2027) 
 IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures (1 January 2027)  
 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture - 

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (Available for optional adoption/ effective date 
deferred indefinitely) 

 
*Other than IFRS 18, the Group does not expect the adoption of the above new standards, 
amendments and interpretations to have a material impact on the future consolidated financial 
statements of the Group. 
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Notes (continued) 
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4 Segment information 
 
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to 
the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for 
allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified 
as the Board of Directors that makes strategic decisions. The Board of Directors monitors the 
operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about 
resource allocation and performance assessment. The Group measures segment performance 
based on the earnings before finance cost/income, impairment, depreciation and provisions 
(“Adjusted EBITDA”). Although this is a non-IFRS measure, this will provide additional 
information to the users of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 
Geographical information 
 
The Group is engaged in property development and property management in the United Arab 
Emirates and Australia. The carrying amount of the total assets and total liabilities located 
outside the United Arab Emirates as at 30 June 2025 is AED 960.7 million (31 December 2024: 
AED 712.5 million) and AED 260.3million (31 December 2024: AED 129.3 million). The 
amount of the total revenue outside the United Arab Emirates for the six months ended 30 June 
2025 is AED 123.7 million (30 June 2024: AED Nil). 
 
Operating segments 
 
For management purposes, the Group is organised into two operating segments: ‘property 
development’ and ‘others’. Other operations include the income from construction contracts, 
educational services, facility management services and gym membership fees (refer to note 6). 
None of these segments met the quantitative thresholds for reportable segments as at the 
reporting date or 30 June 2024. 
 
The following tables represent revenue and profit information and assets and liabilities 
information regarding the Group’s operating segments for the six month period ended 30 June 
2025 and six month period ended 30 June 2024. Assets and liabilities information regarding the 
Group’s operating segments are presented as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024.  
 

 
Property 

development 
 

Others 
 

Total  
Six month period ended 30 June 2025 
(Unaudited) 

AED AED AED 

Revenue:    
Sale to external customers    
- Point in time 47,994,718 24,911,386 72,906,104 
- Over a period of time 2,103,354,481 284,753,284 2,388,107,765 
Leasing income   36,887,006   4,190,178  41,077,184 

----------------- -------------- ----------------- 
Total revenue 2,188,236,205 313,854,848 2,502,091,053  

========== ========= ========== 
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4 Segment information (continued) 
 
Operating segments (continued) 

 
Property 

development 
 

Others 
 

Total  
Six month period ended 30 June 2025 
(Unaudited) 

AED AED AED 

   
Segment results:    
Adjusted EBITDA  641,468,747   31,549,201  673,017,948 
Finance costs   (278,837,692)  (8,434,685) (287,272,377) 
Finance income 94,408,271 5,146 94,413,417 
Depreciation and amortisation (49,649,736) (48,195,269) (97,845,005) 
Share of results from equity accounted 
investees 

 
(1,954,747) 

 
- 

 
(1,954,747) 

Change in fair value of investment 
properties 

 
59,462,471 

 
- 

 
59,462,471 

Income (tax expense)/tax benefits (30,069,634)  2,020,784 (28,048,850) 
--------------- ------------- --------------- 

Profit/ (loss) for the period  434,827,680  (23,054,823) 411,772,857 
========= ======== ========= 

As at 30 June 2025    
Segment assets  16,706,787,475   925,173,778  17,631,961,253 

=========== ========= =========== 
   

Segment liabilities (13,599,107,383)  (576,565,584) (14,175,672,967) 
=========== ========= =========== 

31 December 2024 (Audited)    
Segment assets 14,673,396,563 380,855,597 15,054,252,160  

=========== ========= =========== 
   

Segment liabilities (11,888,556,073) (351,917,402) (12,240,473,475) 
=========== ========= =========== 

   
 

Property 
development 

 
Others 

 
Total  

Six month period ended 30 June 2024 
(Unaudited) 

AED AED AED 

Revenue:    
Sale to external customers   
- Point in time 65,138,691 9,564,072 74,702,763 
- Over a period of time 1,204,219,542 82,386,675 1,286,606,217 
Leasing income  31,206,663 - 31,206,663 

----------------- ------------- ----------------- 
Total revenue 1,300,564,896 91,950,747 1,392,515,643 

========== ======== ========== 
Segment results:    
Adjusted EBITDA 314,121,816 14,106,679 328,228,495 
Finance costs  (271,446,129) (2,157,023) (273,603,152) 
Finance income 41,238,895 - 41,238,895 
Depreciation (47,155,034) (15,804,177) (62,959,211) 
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4 Segment information (continued) 
 
Operating segments (continued) 

 
Property 

development 
 

Others 
 

Total  
Six month period ended 30 June 2024 
(Unaudited) 

AED AED AED 

Segment results:    
Share of results from equity accounted 
investees 

(4,077,794) 
 

- 
 

(4,077,794) 
 

Change in fair value of investment 
properties 

81,016,348 
 

- 
 

81,016,348 
 

Gain on remeasurement of properties 
held for development and sale on transfer 
to investment properties 

 
29,964,513 

 

 
- 
 

 
29,964,513 

 
Income (tax expense)/tax benefits (14,345,091) 346,907 (13,998,184) 

 --------------- ------------ --------------- 
Profit/ (loss) for the period  129,317,524 (3,507,614) 125,809,910 

========= ======= ========= 
   

 

 
5 Financial risk management 

 
  Overview 

 
The Group’s activities potentially expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including 
currency risk, price risk, cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statement does not include all financial risk 
management information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statement 
and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for 
the year ended 31 December 2024. The Group’s financial risk management objectives and 
policies are consistent with that disclosed in the consolidated financial statements as at and for 
the year ended 31 December 2024. 
 

6 Revenue 
 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024 
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 
Revenue from contracts with customers 
Sale of properties 2,150,291,247 1,269,358,233 
Others (refer to note (i) below) 310,722,622 91,950,747 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
 2,461,013,869 1,361,308,980 
 
Other revenue 
Lease income 41,077,184 31,206,663 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
 2,502,091,053 1,392,515,643 
 ========== ========== 
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6 Revenue (continued) 
 
Timing of revenue recognition 
 
Revenue from contract with customers included above is recognised as follows: 
 
 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024 
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 
Over a period of time 2,388,107,765 1,286,606,217 
At a point of time 72,906,104 74,702,763 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
Revenue from contracts with customers 2,461,013,869 1,361,308,980 
Lease income 41,077,184 31,206,663 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
 2,502,091,053 1,392,515,643 
 ========== ========== 
 
Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations 
 
The following table includes revenue expected to be recognised in the future from existing 
contracts related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) at the 
reporting date. 
 

1 year 2 to 4 years Total 
AED AED AED 

    
Sale of properties  6,162,602,142 8,395,309,290 14,557,911,432 

 ========== ========== =========== 
 
i) This mainly includes revenue from construction contracts amounting to AED 121.9 million (30 

June 2024: Nil) gym membership fees amounting to AED 108.6 million (30 June 2024: AED 
36.3 million), educational services amounting to AED 24.8 million (30 June 2024: AED 17.3 
million) and facility management services amounting to AED 21.82 million (30 June 2024: AED 
16.2 million). 

 
 
7 Direct cost 

 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024 
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 
Cost of properties sold (refer to note 11) 1,229,789,664 756,007,107 
Other direct expense 216,033,456 48,296,830 
 ----------------- --------------- 
 1,445,823,120 804,303,937 
 ========== ========= 
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8(a) General and administrative expenses 
 

 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024 
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
   

Employee related expenses     124,182,838      96,996,921 
Depreciation        91,440,849 62,959,211 
Amortisation 6,404,157 - 
Legal and professional expenses            2,862,928           2,909,434 
Facility and maintenance expenses        7,802,760        5,343,764 
Other expenses        67,737,760         40,138,717 
 --------------- --------------- 
 300,431,292 208,348,047 
 ========= ========= 

 
8(b) Sales and marketing expenses 
 

 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024 
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
   

Sales commission      119,556,571      51,794,424 
Advertisement expense       31,738,814      21,823,237 
Unit registration charges       17,005,853        8,966,538 
Other expenses       21,997,995      64,459,133 
 --------------- --------------- 
 190,299,233 147,043,332 
 ========= ========= 

 
9 Finance costs and income 

 
a) Finance costs  

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
 AED AED 
          (Unaudited)     (Unaudited) 
 
Finance cost on sukuk 168,073,555 94,212,806 
Finance cost on bank borrowings 34,501,795 71,348,711 
Amortization of balance payable to the 
Government of Sharjah (refer to note 19) 29,437,087 40,652,818 
Finance expense on lease liabilities 17,419,509 15,583,480 
Amortization of non-current balance due to   
related parties (refer to note 15(a)) 18,908,952 17,768,601 
Amortization of non-current balance payable of trade  
and other payable 6,988,433 6,753,364 
Other finance costs  11,943,046 893,249 
Finance cost on factoring of trade receivable and  
contract asset - 18,799,785 
Fair value loss on derivative financial instrument - 7,590,338 

 --------------- --------------- 
 287,272,377 273,603,152 
 ========= ========= 
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9 Finance costs and income (continued) 
 
b)         Finance income 

 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024 
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 

Profit on bank deposits 42,594,407 12,462,895 
Finance income from loan to related parties (refer  
to note 15(e)) 38,071,490 28,776,000 
Fair value gain on derivative financial instrument (refer   
to note 26) 13,747,520 - 
 -------------- -------------
 94,413,417 41,238,895 
 ======== ======== 

10 Property, plant and equipment 
 

During the current period, the Group has additions in property, plant and equipment amounting 
to AED 92.7 million (30 June 2024: AED 51.5 million). 
 

The Group has acquired property, plant and equipment amounting to AED 118.3 million as part 
of business acquisitions (30 June 2024: Nil) (refer note 27 (iv)). 
 
During the period, the Group has recognised a depreciation expense of AED 43.2 million (30 
June 2024: AED 29.4 million). 
 

 Also refer note 24 (a). 
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11 Properties held for development and sale  

 

 
 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 

 AED AED 
          (Unaudited)         (Audited) 
          
At 1 January 4,041,006,346 3,893,230,761 
Additions during the year 1,527,441,850 2,398,722,746 
Cost of properties reinstated during the year 43,223,056 75,986,019 
Transfer from / (to) investment properties 
(refer to note 12 (i))  13,331,115 (84,528,932) 
Cost of properties sold (refer to note 7) (1,229,789,664) (2,229,109,270) 
Borrowing cost capitalized  7,132,985 16,508,153 
Foreign currency translation difference 36,089,005 (29,803,131) 

 ----------------- ----------------- 
Balance at the end of period  4,438,434,693 4,041,006,346 
 ========== ========== 
 

i) Properties held for development and sale amounting to AED 398.1 million (31 December 2024: 
AED 376.2 million) are mortgaged to banks against the Islamic credit facilities of the Group (refer 
to note 20). 
 

ii) Also refer to note 24(a). 
 

12 Investment properties 
 
 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

31 December 2024  
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
   
At 1 January 1,638,041,690 1,294,236,370 
Additions during the year 27,828,357 109,535,088 
Transfer (to)/ from properties held for development and 
sale (refer to note (i) below) 

 
(13,331,115) 

 
84,528,932 

Gain on remeasurement on transfer from properties held 
for development and sale (refer to note (i) below) 

 
- 

 
47,698,189 

Transfer to property, plant and equipment - (22,213,792) 
Change in fair value 59,462,471 124,256,903 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
Balance at the end of period 1,712,001,403 1,638,041,690 
 ========== ========== 
 

i) During the current period, plots of land amounting to AED 13 million (31 December 2024: Nil) 
were transferred from investment properties to properties held for development and sale at fair 
value based on the change in use of these properties. During the prior year end, plots of land 
amounting to AED 84.5 million were transferred from properties held for development and sale 
to investment properties based on change in use of these properties. (31 December 2024: On 
transfer, a gain on remeasurement amounting to AED 47.7 million was recognised in the profit 
or loss). 
 

ii) During the period, lease income of AED 16.4 million has been recognised by the Group (30 June 
2024: AED 13.2 million). 

 

As at the reporting date, investment properties include property under construction amounting to 
AED 772.3 million (31 December 2024: AED 646 million). Also refer to note 24 (a).  
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13 Intangible assets  
 

   
 

Goodwill 

 
 

Trademarks 

Other 
intangible   

asset 

 
 

Total 
 AED AED AED AED 
     

At 1 January (Audited) - - 19,375,282 19,375,282 
Acquisition through business 
combination (refer to note 27) 

 
120,231,340 

 
38,660,000 

 
16,349,000 

 
175,240,340 

Amortisation  - (1,288,667) (5,115,490) (6,404,157) 
 -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- 
Balance at the end of period 
(Unaudited) 

 
120,231,340 

 
37,371,333 

 
30,608,792  

 
188,211,465 

 ========= ========= ======== ========= 
 
  
14 Trade, contract and other receivables 

 

 
30 June 2025  

AED 
31 December 2024  

AED 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
   

Trade and unbilled receivables (refer to note (i) 
 below) 

 
  3,068,480,033 

 
2,246,699,594 

Less: allowance for impairment  (2,034,516) (2,034,516) 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
 3,066,445,517 2,244,665,078 
Advances to suppliers 475,094,274 498,584,828 
Deferred expenses (refer to note (ii) below) 698,847,646 460,173,782 
Value added tax receivable 74,565,829 74,071,598 
Prepayments  50,379,574  47,642,863 
Deposits 31,836,982 26,183,166 
Others 159,367,605 78,932,832 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
 4,556,537,427  3,430,254,147 
Less: after 12 months (1,003,870,617)  (579,913,390) 
 ------------------- ----------------- 
Within 12 months 3,552,666,810 2,850,340,757 
 ========== ========== 
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14 Trade, contract and other receivables (continued) 
 

  
i) Trade receivables and contract assets 

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
Trade receivables 
Amounts receivable within 12 months 628,421,095 1,167,736,611 
 

Contract assets  
Unbilled receivables within 12 months 1,952,151,230 812,900,021 
Unbilled receivables after 12 months 487,907,708 266,062,962 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
Total trade receivables and contract assets 3,068,480,033 2,246,699,594 
 ========== ========== 
 

Contract balances 
 

Contract assets primarily relate to the Group’s right to consideration for work completed but not 
yet billed at the reporting date. Contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration 
received from customers for sale of properties. The contract assets become trade receivables 
when the rights become unconditional. The contract liabilities primarily relates to advance 
consideration received from customers for contracts, for which revenue is recognised on 
satisfaction of performance obligation. 
 
The following table provides information about contract assets and contract liabilities from 
contracts with customers. 
 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Contract assets (included in trade and  
unbilled receivables) 2,440,058,938 1,078,962,982 
Contract liabilities (advances from customers)  2,433,775,409 1,659,696,425 
 ========== ========== 

 

 
Significant changes in the contract balances during the period are as follows: 
 

 Contract assets Contract liabilities 
                                                                                                         AED                                 AED 

Revenue recognised that was included in the contract  
liability balance at the beginning of the period - 362,697,701 
Increases due to cash received, excluding amounts  
recognised as revenue during the period - 1,136,776,684 
Transfers from contract assets recognised at the  
beginning of the period to receivables 623,996,159 - 
Increases as a result of changes in the measure of  
progress 1,985,092,115 - 
 ========== ===== 
 
 

ii) This represents sales commission paid to agents and sales staff, which will be recognised over a 
period of time when benefits relating to the transactions will flow to the Group in proportion to 
the recognition of revenue. 
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15 Related party transactions and balances  
 

(a) Related party transactions 
 

The Group enters into transactions with entities that fall within the definition of a related party 
as contained in International Accounting Standard 24. The transactions between related parties 
are carried out at mutually agreed terms which are agreed between the management of the Group 
and the management of the respective related party. The significant transactions entered into by 
the Group with related parties, other than those disclosed elsewhere in these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements, are as follows: 
 

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 

Shareholders exercising joint control  
Funds received from shareholder for working capital- net       204,800,000 550,000,000 
Payments made by the Company on behalf  
of the shareholders - net                 29,334,936 111,947,770 
 
Related parties due to common control  
Advances (received from) /given to related parties- net (31,648,786) 46,317,733 
Loan given to related parties net of repayments 120,759,089 49,740,348 
Expenses incurred by related parties/Group on  
behalf of the Group/related parties 254,958,805 7,880,334 
Customer collection received for/ by related parties 51,478,307 8,533,700 
Interest income from loan to related parties (refer  
to note 9(b)) 35,598,236 28,776,000 
Design consultancy service fees  2,560,544    4,340,971 
Community management charges 7,862,532 1,787,441 
Others 3,787,816  
Funds received against factoring of trade  
receivables and contract assets - 511,000,000 
Finance cost on factoring - 18,799,785 
  
Joint ventures  
Loan given to a related party 650,000 7,250,000 
Finance income from a loan to a related party (refer to note 9(b))  2,473,254 2,924,118 
 ======= ========= 

 
Compensation to key management personnel is as follows: 
 

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 

Salaries and other employee benefits 6,000,354 4,173,325 
Post-employment benefits 325,423 1,030,273 
 ====== ======= 
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15 Related party transactions and balances (continued) 
 

(b) Due from related parties 
 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
Related parties due to common control 
EGR Group LLC 126,912,456 45,999,743 
Raimondi Group LLC-FZ 75,394,252 7,922,848 
Arada Association Administrative Supervision                         15,092,470                  18,768,652 
Arada Foundation Limited 8,855,429 - 
Wasat Prime Properties LLC  7,068,215 - 
Arada Holding Limited LLC Sole Proprietorship 542,398 - 
 
Others 
Headquarter Trading LLC 10,904,146 - 
Emirates Jiu Jitsu Center 8,311,391  - 
Helena Hijazi 8,110,275  - 
Intercorp FZE 3,046,165 - 
Ready Steady Go Kids Amusement Arcade LLC 2,457,071  - 
Others 4,549,537  6,208,670 
 --------------- ------------- 

 271,243,805 78,899,913 
 ========= ======== 

(c) Due to related parties 
 

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Related parties due to common control  
Tilal Properties LLC (refer to note (i) below)  518,382,947 561,581,528 
Al Heera Beach Development LLC 7,253,991 9,636,333 
 

Others 
Sharjah Research Technology & Innovation  
Park Enterprises Co. LLC (refer to note (ii) below) 228,300,000 - 
Helena Hijazi 19,000,000 - 
Others - 6,920 

 --------------- --------------- 
 772,936,938 571,224,781 
Less: present value impact on long term payable (100,658,816) (80,307,612) 
 --------------- --------------- 
 672,278,122 490,917,169 
Less: after 12 months  (564,533,513) (409,302,000) 

 --------------- --------------- 
Within 12 months 107,744,609 81,615,169 
 ========= ======== 
 

i) This represents the amount payable against the purchase of land amounting to AED 690 million 
net off payment made as of reporting date. As per the sales purchase agreement entered on 24 

January 2021, the amount is payable over a period of 10 years. Interest expense amounting to 
AED 15.2 million (30 June 2024: AED 17.76 million) is recorded on the amortisation of long 
term balance payable to Tilal Properties LLC. 
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15 Related party transactions and balances (continued) 
 
(c) Due to related parties (continued) 
 
ii) This represents the amount payable against the purchase of land amounting to AED 228.3 million. 

As per the agreement entered on 10 February 2025, the amount is payable over a period of 3 
years. Interest expense amounting to AED 3.7 million (30 June 2024: Nil) is recorded on the 
amortisation of long-term balance payable to Sharjah Research Technology & Innovation Park 
Enterprises Co. LLC. 

 
 

(d) Due to shareholders 
 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
 

CORP KBW Investments LLC 971,261,778 1,067,996,347 
Basma Group LLC 46,061,019 183,461,388 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
 1,017,322,797 1,251,457,735 

 ========== ========== 
 

i) Due to shareholders are non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand. 
 
(e) Loan to related parties 

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

Wasat Land Properties LLC (refer note (i) below) 460,250,188 345,387,462 
Wasat Prime Properties LLC (refer note (i) below) 374,641,227 346,356,973 
Wasat Downtown Properties LLC 13,226,498 - 
Nextgen Robopark Investment LLC (refer note (ii) below) 56,719,868 56,069,868 
Others (refer note (ii) below) 621,451 637,605 
 --------------- --------------- 
 905,459,232 748,451,908 
Less: Allowance for impairment (4,273,109) (4,273,109) 
 --------------- --------------- 
 901,186,123 744,178,799
 ========= ========= 
 

i) During 2023, the Group had given advances to Wasat Prime Properties LLC and Wasat Land 
Properties LLC, related parties under common control, amounting to AED 277,536,213 and AED 
238,102,788. The advances were non-interest bearing and receivable on demand.  
 
During the year 2024, the Group entered into agreements with both the related parties, whereby 
it was agreed to change the repayment terms and conditions of the advances. Pursuant to the 
signing of agreements with related parties, the amount was reclassified as loan to related parties. 
These amounts carry profit at the rate of 10% and are receivable over a period of three years. 
 

ii) During the six month period ended 30th June 2025, the Group entered into a loan agreement with 
a related party, Wasat Downtown Properties LLC, a company under common ownership. Under 
the terms of the agreement, the Group will provide total loan amounting to AED 50 million. The 
loan carries a profit rate of 10% per annum and is receivable over a period of three years, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions stipulated in the agreement. 
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15 Related party transactions and balances (continued) 
 

(e) Loan to related parties (continued) 
 

iii) The loan to a related parties are non-current, interest bearing and considered to be fully 
recoverable by the management. Interest rates on the loan to a related party is at normal 
commercial terms.  

 
16 Investment in equity accounted investees 

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

Al Heera Beach Developments LLC 21,970,431 22,059,617 
Nextgen Robopark Investments LLC 4,470,837 6,336,398 
 -------------- -------------- 
 26,441,268 28,396,015 
 ======== ======== 

17(a) Cash and cash equivalents 
 
  30 June 2025 31 December 2024 

 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Cash in hand 9,724,182 5,548,538 
Cash at banks (refer to note (i) below) 1,923,589,976 1,300,098,875 
Cash at banks - fixed deposits with maturity less than  
three months 1,000,000,000 950,000,000 
 ------------------ ----------------- 
 2,933,314,158 2,255,647,413 
  ========== ========== 

i) Cash at banks includes balance of AED 1,144.3 million (31 December 2024: AED 728.8 million) 
held in escrow accounts relating to advance collected from customers which is available for 
payments relating to the construction of properties held for development and sale. 
 

17(b)    Fixed Deposits with banks 
  

  30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Fixed deposits under lien - 455,000,000 
Fixed deposits with original maturity over three months 1,134,100,000 1,134,100,000 
 ---------------- ----------------- 
 1,134,100,000 1,589,100,000 
 ========== ========== 
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18 Share capital  
  30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Authorised, issued and paid up share capital 
 
1,800,000 shares of AED 1,000 each (31 December  
2024: 1,800,000 shares of AED 1,000 each)  1,800,000,000 1,800,000,000 
 ========== ========== 

19 Payable to the Government of Sharjah 
 
 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

31 December 2024  
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
   

At 1 January 1,979,910,526 2,044,543,605 
Payments made during the year (25,342,294) (146,791,212) 
Unwinding of interest (refer to note 9(a)) 29,437,087 82,158,133 
 ---------------- ----------------- 
Balance at the end of period 1,984,005,319 1,979,910,526 
Less: after 12 months   (1,794,593,052) (1,771,768,615) 
 ----------------- ------------------ 
Within 12 months 189,412,267 208,141,911 
 ========= ========= 

 
20 Borrowings 

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED  AED  
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
   

Within 12 months 982,704,000 295,400,000 
After 12 months 200,000,000 280,000,000 
 ----------------- ---------------- 
 1,182,704,000 575,400,000 
 ========== ========= 
Movement in bank borrowings are as follows: 
   
At 1 January 575,400,000 912,500,000 
Borrowings obtained during the period/ year 600,000,000 1,300,000,000 
Borrowings acquired on subsidiary’s acquisition 
(Refer note 27 (iv)) 

 
35,083,603 

 
- 

Borrowings repaid during the period/ year (35,083,603) (1,625,000,000) 
Currency translation difference 7,304,000 (12,100,000) 
 ----------------- ---------------- 
Balance at period end 1,182,704,000 575,400,000 
 ========== ========= 
 
During the period, the Group recognised a finance cost of AED 34.5 million (30 June 2024: AED 
71.3 million) (Refer note 9(a)). 
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20 Borrowings (continued) 
 

Islamic finance obligations during the period carries market prevailing rate of EIBOR + 2.35% 
to 3% (30 June 2024: EIBOR + 2.65% and EIBOR + 4%) and unsettled obligation is repayable 
within 28 months from the reporting date (30 June 2024: 24 months). The Group also has Islamic 
finance obligations in Australia which carries a profit rate of 10.75%. 
 

Islamic finance obligations are secured by mortgages over properties classified under properties 
held for development and sale. Refer to note 11. 
 

As at reporting date, group has complied with applicable financial covenants on its borrowings. 
 

21 Sukuk 
 

Arada Sukuk Limited (“the first issuer”), a limited liability company registered in the Cayman 
Islands, had issued trust certificates (“the Sukuk 1”) amounting to United States Dollar (“USD”) 
350 million (equivalent AED 1,286 million) on 8 June 2022. Subsequent to initial issuance, the 
first issuer has issued additional trust certificates with a face value amounting to USD 100 million 
on 27 October 2022. These trust certificates were issued at 1% discount. Further to the above, 
trust certificates with a face value amounting to USD 50 million were issued on 13 February 
2023. These trust certificates were issued at 1.309% discount. The Sukuk is due for repayment 
in June 2027 and carries a profit distribution rate of 8.125% per annum to be paid semi-annually. 
 

Arada Sukuk 2 Limited (“the second issuer”), a limited liability company registered in the 
Cayman Islands, has issued trust certificates (“the Sukuk 2”) amounting to United States Dollar 
(“USD”) 400 million (equivalent AED 1,469 million) on 24 June 2024. The issuer has issued 
additional trust certificates with amounting to USD 150 million (equivalent to AED 551.25 
million) on 1 October 2024. The trust certificate was issued at premium of 2.54%. The Sukuk is 
due for repayment in June 2029 and carries a profit distribution rate of 8% per annum to be paid 
semi-annually.  
 

These Sukuks are listed on London Stock Exchange and Nasdaq Dubai 
 

During the period, the Group recognised a finance cost of AED 160.7 million on its Sukuk (30 
June 2024: AED 94.2 million), out of which AED 12.6 million is payable as at the reporting date. 
 

The following fair values of the Sukuk borrowing are based on quoted market rates and are within 
Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy: 
                      Carrying amount              Fair value 
 30 June  

2025 
31 December 

2024 
30 June  

2025 
31 December 

2024 
 AED AED AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
     
Sukuk 1  1,825,776,727  1,823,902,530    1,884,723,750  1,896,851,250 
Sukuk 2  2,001,650,744  1,998,161,025    2,081,281,125  2,119,179,563 
 ----------------- ----------------- ------------------ ----------------- 
 3,827,427,471 3,822,063,555 3,966,004,875 4,016,030,813 
 ========== ========== ========== ========== 

 
The Group is required to comply with the following financial covenants: 
 

i) Consolidated total net indebtedness at the end of the immediately preceding 
measurement period to total equity at the end of such measurement period does not 
exceed a ratio of 1.5:1; 
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21 Sukuk (continued) 
 

 

ii) Consolidated adjusted EBITDA for the immediately preceding measurement period to 
consolidated net finance charges payable for such measurement period is not less than a 
ratio of 1.5:1; and  

 

iii) Consolidated total net indebtedness at the end of the immediately preceding 
measurement period to consolidated EBITDA for such measurement period does not 
exceed a ratio of 3:1; 

 

iv) The Company shall ensure that the Eligible Receivables Coverage Ratio is, at all times, 
is equal to or greater than 2.0:1. 

 
22 Trade and other payables 

 

 30 June 2025  31 December 2024 
 AED AED 

 (Unaudited)   (Audited) 
 

Trade payables 655,174,905  605,864,810 
Retention payables 463,588,204 367,330,835 
Project cost accruals 426,261,723 534,177,691 
Other payables and accrued expenses 794,049,380 321,012,548 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
 2,339,074,212 1,828,385,884 
Less: after 12 months (364,042,192)  (294,391,584) 
 ----------------- ----------------- 
Within 12 months 1,975,032,020 1,533,994,300 
 ========== ========== 

 

23 Income tax expense 
 

The Group has recognised UAE corporate income tax expense based on the estimate made by the 
management. Tax expense represents the sum of current income tax and deferred tax.  
 
Global minimum top-up tax  
 

The Group is subject to the global minimum top-up tax under Pillar Two tax legislation. The top-
up tax relates to the Group's operations in the United Arab Emirates (UAE). In UAE, the statutory 
tax rate is 9 % and following the enactment of the UAE Domestic Minimum Top-up Tax (“UAE 
DMTT”) with effect from 1 January 2025, the Group has recognised an additional top-up tax 
expense to ensure compliance with UAE DMTT regulation.  
 
The Group has applied a temporary mandatory relief from deferred tax accounting for the impacts 
of the top-up tax and accounts for it as a current tax when it is incurred. 
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23 Income tax expense (continued) 
 
Amounts recognised in profit or loss 

 

The major components of the income tax expense are as follows: 
 

 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024  
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
   

Current tax expense 20,914,754 15,115,776 
UAE domestic minimum top-up tax 23,606,133 - 
Changes in estimates related to prior years on 
account of Ministerial Decision 120 of 2023 (refer 
to note (i) below) 

 
 

(22,676,356) 

 
 

- 
 -------------- -------------- 
 21,844,531 15,115,776 
Deferred tax expense / (income) 6,204,319 (1,117,592) 
 ------------- -------------- 
 28,048,850 13,998,184 
 ======== ======== 
 
Reconciliation of effective tax rate 
`` 
 

30 June 2025  
AED 

30 June 2024  
AED 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
   

Profit before tax  439,821,707  139,808,094  
Gain on transfer of 30% shares of subsidiary (refer 
note 27 (i)) 

 
103,130,203 

 
- 

Loss not subject to tax  6,043,783   11,163,332  
Basic Tax exemption  (375,000)  (375,000) 
 --------------- -------------- 
Accounting profit subject to income tax 548,620,693  150,596,426 
   
Tax using the domestic tax rate @ 9%   49,375,862  13,553,678  
UAE domestic minimum top-up tax expense for the 
period/ year 

 
23,606,133 

 
- 

Changes in estimates related to prior years on 
account of Ministerial Decision 120 of 2023 (refer 
to note (i) below) 

  
(22,676,356) 

 -   

Tax exempt gain (Ministerial Decision 120 of 
2023) (refer to note (i) below) 

  
(12,795,680) 

  
-   

Participating exemption on gain on transfer of 
shares of subsidiary per Article 23 of the Federal 
Decree Law no.47 of 2022 

 
 

(9,281,718) 

 
 

- 
Non-deductible expenses  205,189   444,506  
Others (384,580) - 
 -------------- -------------- 
 28,048,850 13,998,184 
 ======== ======== 
 6.38% 10% 
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23 Income tax expense (continued) 
 
i) The Group has applied the Ministerial Decision 120 of 2023 on the Adjustment Under Transitional 

Rules for the Purpose of Federal Decree Law No. 47 of 2022 on Taxation of Corporation and 
Businesses (‘MD 120 of 2023’), to exclude the gain or loss attributable to the pre-corporate tax 
ownership period of the immovable properties in the UAE.  

 
 Article 2 of Ministerial Decision No. 120 of 2023 provides that a taxable person may elect when 

submitting its first tax return to adjust its taxable Income in respect of any gains arising on disposal 
(or deemed disposal) of a Qualifying Immovable Property in the first tax period or subsequent tax 
periods to exclude the portion of the gain (and not a loss) attributable to the pre-corporate tax 
ownership period. The election is irrevocable except under exceptional circumstances and pursuant 
to the approval by the Federal Tax Authority (“FTA”). The Group has made abovementioned 
election while submission of its first tax return and adjusted its taxable income in respect of gain 
arising on disposal (or deemed disposal) of a Qualifying Immovable Property in UAE.  

 
24 Capital commitments and contingent liabilities 

 

a) Capital commitments 
 

As at 30 June 2025, the Group has total commitments of AED 2,680 million (31 December 2024: 
AED 3,900 million) with respect to under construction properties classified under property, plant 
and equipment, properties held for development and sale and investment properties. These 
commitments represent the value of contracts issued as at the reporting date net of invoices 
received and accruals made at that date. These commitments are expected to be settled within the 
duration of the projects or as agreed with respective parties. 
 

b) Contingent liabilities 
 

As at 30 June 2025, the Group has contingent liabilities in respect of performance guarantees 
amounting to AED 560.82 million (31 December 2024: AED 238.14 million). However, certain 
other contingent liabilities may arise during the normal course of business, which based on the 
information presently available, either cannot be quantified at this stage or in the opinion of the 
management is without any merit. However, in the opinion of management, these contingent 
liabilities are not likely to result in any significant cash outflows for the Group. 

 
 

25  Fair values  
 

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial instruments, except sukuk approximate their fair 
values at the reporting date. 
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26 Derivative financial instruments 
 

The table below shows the fair value of derivative financial instrument, which is equivalent to 
the market value, together with the notional amount. The notional amount is the amount of a 
derivative's underlying asset, reference rate or index and is the basis upon which changes in the 
value of derivative is measured. The notional amount indicates the volume of transactions 
outstanding at the reporting date and are neither indicative of the market nor credit risk. 
 
 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
 AED AED 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
     

 Fair value Notional amount Fair value Notional amount 
     

Profit rate swap   (9,650,029) 1,286,086,637 (23,397,549) 1,286,086,637 
 ======== ========== ========= ========== 
 
Derivative financial instrument is carried at fair value under Level 2. 
 

27 Acquisition of Subsidiaries  
 
i) Acquisition of Wellness Forward Group LLC 

 
On 23rd January 2025, Arada Developments LLC signed a Sales and Purchase Agreement to 
purchase 70% of the shares in Wellness Forward Group LLC (the “acquiree”), a Limited Liability 
Company – Single Owner (LLC – SO) registered with the Department of Economy and Tourism, 
Dubai, UAE. The Group acquired control over the acquiree with effect from 1st January 2025 by 
mutual agreement and all the major conditions precedent to acquisition were completed on this 
date. The acquiree’s principal activity is to provide gym and fitness services and was acquired as 
part of growth and expansion plan of Group’s fitness division. 
 
Included in the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired at the date of acquisition of the acquiree 
are inputs (property, plant and equipment and customer relationships), processes and an 
organised workforce. The Group has determined that together the acquired inputs and processes 
significantly contribute to the ability to create revenue. The transaction represented a business 
combination under IFRS 3 ‘Business Combination’ and had been accounted for using the 
acquisition method of accounting. 
 
Consideration transferred 
 
The purchase consideration comprises AED 124,000,000 payable in cash, together with the 
issuance of a 30% shares in the Group’s wholly owned subsidiary, Wellfit Mind and Body LLC 
(“Wellfit”). The 30% equity stake in Wellfit has been fair valued at AED 80,570,700. 
 
The Group’s relinquished/given up interest in its subsidiary Wellfit, based on book value of net 
liabilities, amounted to AED 22,559,503. The resulting difference of AED 103,130,203 between 
the consideration received amounted to AED 80,570,700 and the book value of the interest given 
up amounted to AED 22,559,503 has been recognized as an equity transaction. 
 

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
 

The acquisition has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting, and 
accordingly, the identifiable assets acquired, and liabilities assumed, have been recognised at 
their respective fair values. The note (iv) below summarises the recognised amounts of the assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of the acquisition.    
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27 Acquisition of Subsidiaries (continued) 
 

i) Acquisition of Wellness Forward Group LLC (continued) 
 

Analysis of cashflow on acquisition 
            
 

  
*The remaining cash consideration payable of AED 19 million is part of due to related parties. 

 
In the six months to 30th June 2025 Wellness Forward Group LLC contributed revenue of AED 
58,219,542 and loss of AED 10,973,051 to the group’s result. 
 

ii) Acquisition of Roberts Co (NSW) Pty Ltd 
 

On 6th May 2025, the Group acquired 100% shares in Roberts Co (NSW) Pty Ltd, granting it 
control over the acquiree. Roberts Co (NSW) Pty Ltd is primarily engaged in the business of 
construction of properties. The acquisition has been accounted for using the acquisition method 
of accounting, and accordingly, the identifiable assets acquired, and liabilities assumed, have 
been recognised at their respective fair values. In determining the purchase price allocation, 
management has assessed that the carrying amounts of certain identifiable assets and liabilities 
reasonably approximate their fair values, and accordingly, no further fair value adjustments were 
deemed necessary. 
 
Consideration Transferred 
 
The total consideration transferred amounts to AED 23,490 which has been settled entirely in 
cash. 
 
Identified Asset acquired and liabilities assumed 

 
The note (iv) below summarises the recognised amounts of the assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed at the date of the acquisition 

 
Analysis of cashflow on acquisition 

 
In the six months to 30th June 2025 Roberts Co (NSW) Pty Ltd contributed revenue of AED 
121,924,961 and loss of AED 2,403,867 to the group’s result.  

  

 AED 
Cash paid for the acquisition* (105,000,000) 
Net cash acquired on business combination    21,226,000 
Net cash outflows on acquisition (included in cash flows from investing 
activities) 

(83,774,000) 

AED 
Cash paid for the acquisition (23,490) 
Net cash acquired on business combination   39,825,105 
Net cash outflows on acquisition (included in cash flows from investing 
activities) 

39,801,615 
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27 Acquisition of Subsidiaries (continued) 
 
iii) Other Acquisitions 
 

On 1st January 2025, Group acquired 100% shares in Roots Restaurant LLC SP for the purchase 
consideration of AED 6,994,676. Roots Restaurant LLC SP is primarily engaged in the business 
of restaurant and management of restaurant. Fair value of assets acquired, and liabilities assumed 
as at date of acquisition amounting to AED 3,501,234 resulting in goodwill at acquisition of AED 
3,493,442.  
 
In the six months to 30th June 2025 Roots Restaurant LLC SP contributed revenue of AED 
4,339,252 and loss of AED 930,910 to the group’s result. 

 
On 1st January 2025, Group acquired the business along with its net assets from three entities, El 
Cafetero Pty Ltd, La Hacienda Caffe Pty Ltd and Simon JJ Pty Ltd for the purchase consideration 
of AED 3,933,000. The acquisition expanded the group’s coffee roasting and export operations 
in Australia. Fair value of assets acquired, and liabilities assumed as at date of acquisition 
amounting to AED 2,383,133 resulting in goodwill at acquisition of AED 1,549,867.  
 
In determining the purchase price allocation for other acquisitions in note (iii), management has 
assessed that the carrying amounts of certain identifiable assets and liabilities reasonably 
approximate their fair values, and accordingly, no further fair value adjustments were deemed 
necessary. 
 
From the acquisition date to 30 June 2025, Reformatory Roasters Australia Pty Ltd contributed 
AED 4,148,817 in revenue and AED 218,584 in profit to the group’s consolidated financial 
results.  
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27 Acquisition of Subsidiaries (continued) 
 
iv) Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

 

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of acquirees based on assessment of as at 
the date of acquisition were: 

 

 Wellness
 Forward Group

LLC

 
Roberts Co  
(NSW) Pty  

Ltd 

 
 
 

Others 

 
 
 

Total 
 AED AED AED AED 
    

Purchase consideration – cash  
      124,000,000

  
23,890  10,927,676 

 
134,951,566 

Fair value of 30% shares issued to 
non-controlling interest as part of 
purchase consideration (refer note 
27 (i) 80,570,700

  
-  - 80,570,700 

Fair value of non-controlling 
interest in subsidiaries acquired       112,485,300

  
-  - 

 
112,485,300 

Less: Fair value of assets 
acquired, and liabilities assumed 
as at date of acquisition    

-Property, Plant and equipment 
      113,327,029

  
-  4,993,153 

 
118,320,182 

-Intangible asset 
        55,009,000

  
-  - 

 
55,009,000 

-Right-of-use assets 
        41,961,693

  
-  - 

 
41,961,693 

- Trade, contract and other 
receivables         23,091,878

  
50,940,000  1,487,904 

 
75,519,782 

-Due from related parties 
        15,853,292

  
-  - 

 
15,853,292 

- Deferred tax asset 
          2,513,052

  
46,749,338  - 

 
49,262,390 

- Cash and cash equivalent 
        21,225,644

  
39,825,105  - 

 
61,050,749 

-Borrowings 
                       -

  
(35,083,603) - 

 
(35,083,603) 

-Advance from Customers  
         (2,556,153)

  
-  - 

 
(2,556,153) 

-Trade and other payables 
       (24,618,319)

  
(103,022,380) (596,690) 

 
(128,237,389) 

-Lease liabilities 
       (41,706,931)

  
-  - 

 
(41,706,931) 

-Employees' end of service benefits 
         (1,616,786)

  
-  - 

 
(1,616,786) 

 -------------- ------------        -------- ------------- 

Fair value of net assets acquired as 
at date of acquisition       202,483,399

  
(591,540) 5,884,367 

 
207,776,226 

 --------------- ----------- ------------- --------------- 

Goodwill on acquisition * 
     114,572,600

  
615,430 5,043,309 

 
120,231,340 

 ========= ====== ======= ========= 
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27 Acquisition of Subsidiaries (continued) 
 
v) Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
 

*Goodwill primarily comprises sales growth from future services/product offerings, new 
customers, expected synergies arising from the acquisition as well as certain other intangible 
assets that do not qualify for separate recognition under IAS 38 which includes customer 
contracts. 
 
The Group had accounted for the provisional purchase price allocation (PPA) for the acquisitions 
at the reporting date. The Group will finalise the fair values and PPA, within one-year from the 
date of acquisitions and will report in the following reporting period. During the measurement 
period, the Group will retrospectively adjust the provisional amounts recognised at the 
acquisitions date to reflect any new information obtained about facts and circumstances that 
existed as of the respective acquisitions date. 

 
28 Subsequent events 
 
i) The Group signed a Share Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 22 September 2025 to acquire 

75% of the shareholding in Regal Holdco Ltd. As at the reporting date, the legal formalities to 
complete acquisition are in process.  
 

ii) The Group transferred its 70% ownership in its subsidiaries “Wellfit Mind & Body LLC” and 
“Wellness Forward Group LLC” to an entity under common control of the ultimate shareholders. 
The transfer was approved by the shareholders on 31 July 2025. The financial results of these 
subsidiaries for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025, as well as for the prior year, are 
presented under the “Others” classification in the segment information note (refer note 4).  

 
iii) Arada Sukuk 2 Limited (“the second issuer”), a limited liability company registered in the 

Cayman Islands, has issued trust certificates (“the Sukuk 2”) amounting to United States Dollar 
(“USD”) 450 million (equivalent AED 1,653 million) on 5 August 2025 carries a profit 
distribution rate of 7.15% per annum to be paid semi-annually repayable on 5 August 2030. 




